

No. 16-498

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID PATCHAK, PETITIONER,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

THOMAS G. HUNGAR

General Counsel

Counsel of Record

KRISTIN A. SHAPIRO

Assistant General Counsel

Office of General Counsel

U.S. House of Representatives

219 Cannon Building

Washington, D.C. 20515

(202) 225-9700

Thomas.Hungar@mail.house.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

**I. THE GUN LAKE ACT IS WELL WITHIN
CONGRESS’S LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY4**

**A. Congress Has Plenary Power To Take
Lands Into Trust For Indian Tribes And
To Ratify Agency Decisions To That
Effect5**

**B. The Constitution Empowered Congress
To Withdraw Jurisdiction Over Actions
Relating To The Bradley Property And
Make That Withdrawal Applicable To
Pending Cases8**

**II. THE GUN LAKE ACT DOES NOT INTRUDE UPON
THE JUDICIAL POWER13**

**A. The Gun Lake Act Changes The Law
Rather Than Compelling Findings Or
Results Under Preexisting Law13**

**B. The Gun Lake Act’s Direction That
Courts “Shall Promptly Dismiss” Any
Action Relating To The Bradley Pro-
perty Is Commonplace And Constitut-
ionally Valid21**

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	10
<i>Assessors v. Osbornes</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 567 (1870)	11
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	26
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1994)	11
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 236 (1845).....	10
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	16, 20
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	6
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	26
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex. rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	24
<i>George M. West Co. v. Lea</i> , 174 U.S. 590 (1899)	21-22
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792)	14
<i>Inhabitants of Twp. of Bernards v. Stebbins</i> , 109 U.S. 341 (1883)	21

<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922)	9, 11, 12
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	11
<i>Lauf v. E.G. Shinner & Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 323 (1938)	9
<i>Lehigh Mining & Mfg. Co. v. Kelly</i> , 160 U.S. 327 (1895)	21
<i>Lockerty v. Phillips</i> , 319 U.S. 182 (1943)	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 1(1 Cranch) 37 (1803).....	14, 16
<i>Mattingly v. District of Columbia</i> , 97 U.S. 687 (1878)	7, 8
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	16, 17, 18, 20, 25
<i>Nat'l Coal. to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	13
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855).....	10
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	12, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Pope v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 1 (1944)	17, 23

<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	3, 10, 11, 17, 24
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 441 (1850).....	9
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	22
<i>Swayne & Hoyt, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 297 (1973)	7
<i>United States v. Heinszen</i> , 206 U.S. 370 (1907)	7
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871)	3, 14, 15, 20
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	6
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531 (1869)	14
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801).....	10
<i>Wilson v. Shaw</i> , 204 U.S. 24 (1907)	7
<u>Statutes & Constitution</u>	
U.S. Const. art 1, § 1	4
5 U.S.C. § 702	19
6 U.S.C. § 1505(a)	22
6 U.S.C. § 1505(b)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(7)(C)	22
10 U.S.C. § 391(d)	22
10 U.S.C. § 393(d)	22-23

11 U.S.C. § 742	23
11 U.S.C. § 1208	23
11 U.S.C. § 1307(b)	23
22 U.S.C. § 254d	23
28 U.S.C. §1331	19
28 U.S.C. § 1406(a)	23
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	22
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)	23
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11(a)(2)(B)	23
50 U.S.C. § 1885a(a)	23
Gun Lake Trust Land Reaffirmation Act, Pub. L. No. 113-179, 128 Stat. 1913 (2014)	1, 5, 8, 19, 21
Pub. L. No. 75-397, 50 Stat. 868 (1937)	7
Pub. L. No. 95-337, 92 Stat. 455 (1978)	6-7
Pub. L. No. 95-498, 92 Stat. 1672 (1978)	6
Pub. L. No. 98-602, 98 Stat. 3149 (1984)	6
Pub. L. No. 106-568, 114 Stat. 2868 (2000)	6
Pub. L. No. 107-11, 115 Stat. 19 (2001)	22
Act of July 12, 1870, 16 Stat. 230	15

Dep't. of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 1990, 103 Stat. 745, § 318(b)(6)(A)	11
---	----

Legislative Authorities

160 Cong. Rec. H7485-01 (daily ed. Sept. 15, 2014)	5
Hearing on S. 1603, S. 181, S. 2040, S. 2041, and S. 2188 Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 113 Cong. 2 (2014)	5
H. Rep. No. 113-590 (2014)	5, 8
Jefferson's Manual § 846 (115th Cong.)	20
Rule II.8(b) of the U.S. House of Representatives	1
Rule XIII.3(e) of the U.S. House of Representatives	19-20

Other Authorities

COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (2012)	6
Richard H. Fallon et al. HART AND WECHSLER'S THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM (7th ed. 2015)	16
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Congress, Courts, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 2537 (1998)	15
Howard M. Wasserman, <i>The Irrepressible Myth of Klein</i> , 79 U. Cin. L. Rev. 53 (2010)	16
